
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 01 May 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 

Committee 
 
 Miss DM Taylor (Chairman) 

Mr R Mayne (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mrs R Camamile 
 

Mr PAS Hall 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the De 
Monfort Suite - Hub on MONDAY, 12 MAY 2014 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Helen Rishworth 
Communications & Democratic Accountability Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0RF 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  12 MAY 2014 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 31 March 2014.  

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.  

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 5 - 16) 

 Report of Internal Audit attached. 

7. 'PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE' UPDATE (Pages 17 - 28) 

 A report is attached which provides an update following the presentation at the previous 
meeting. 

8. AUDIT COMMITTEE PRACTICAL GUIDE (Pages 29 - 32) 

 Report attached. A copy of the guide is included for members of the Committee. 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT (Pages 33 - 46) 

10. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 48) 

 Members are asked to give consideration to the 2014/15 work programme. 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



 

-186 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

31 MARCH 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman 
  
Mr RG Allen (for Mrs R Camamile), Mr PR Batty, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall (for Mr R 
Mayne), Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell 
 
Also in attendance:  Alison Breadon & Sophia Mouyis (PWC); Tim Ridout (CW Audit). 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca Owen, Katherine Plummer 
and Caroline Roffey 
 

465 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Camamile and Mayne, with Councillor 
Allen substituting for Councillor Camamile and Councillor Mrs Hall substituting for 
Councillor Mayne in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

466 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Batty, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
467 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

468 PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE  
 
Members received a presentation from PWC entitled ‘Protecting the Public Purse’ which 
looked at national statistics for fraud, detection results, and the local picture. During 
debate thereon, the following was discussed: 
 

o There was discussion regarding the high level of detection in the authority in 
comparison with other authorities, and in response it was suggested that the 
team was very experienced and the high detection rates were not an indication of 
high levels of fraud or poor fraud prevention. 

o Whilst the External Auditor was comfortable that council tax, benefit and housing 
fraud were not a cause for concern, they felt that corporate concern may not be 
as easily detected and the fraud team could use its capacity to act more 
corporately. 

o The presence of organised fraud was questioned, and whether evidence was 
sought of links between cases. In response it was reported that the benefits team 
looked for synergies but that it wasn’t easy to identify links. 

o It was asked whether the authority continued to give a single person discount 
until informed otherwise, and in response it was reported that a review had 
recently been undertaken and the results would be brought to the committee. 

o A member raised concern about the national average of 2% housing fraud in rural 
areas, whereas none had been identified in Hinckley & Bosworth, and he 
suggested that we should be examining the situation to ensure that there was 
adequate detection. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-187 - 

It was requested that answers to the questions posed in the appendix to the report be 
brought back to a future meeting, and also that previous years’ figures be provided as a 
comparison to this years’ figures. 
 

469 ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
In presenting the External Audit Plan, Alison Breadon from PWC outlined changes such 
as business rates, which would affect the plan. 
 
With regard to the reporting threshold for unadjusted accounting errors which was 
reviewed annually, there was discussion on whether this should be kept at £50,000 
(which was the industry benchmark) as some felt that it was necessary for a smaller total 
of unadjusted errors to be reported to members. It explained that officers usually agreed 
to any adjustments recommended and therefore any changes to the threshold may not 
impact. It was proposed by Councillor Moore and seconded by Councillor Batty that the 
reporting threshold for unadjusted errors be trialled at £25,000 for a year. Upon being put 
to the vote, the MOTION was CARRIED.  
 
The terminology used in PWC’s report regarding off-shored services was queried, and it 
was explained that some of the firm’s administrative work was undertaken outside of the 
UK. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the report be endorsed; 
 
(ii) the reporting threshold for unadjusted errors be reduced to 

£25,000 on a 12-month trial basis. 
 

470 ANNUAL GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
The External Auditor presented a report which provided an overview of the results of 
certification work undertaken. In summary, three claims were certified, mostly in the 
areas of Housing and Council Tax benefits. It was noted that the fee variations in 
appendix A were still to be agreed. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

471 INTERNAL AUDIT BLOCK REPORT  
 
Tim Ridout of CW Audit presented the Internal Audit Progress report. During discussion, 
the following points were raised: 
 

o With regard to the use of the Orchard system for the Homelessness function, a 
member asked about the current status of the system upgrade. In response it 
was noted that the work should be complete by autumn 2014. 

o A member asked if the audit of fuel controls had been prompted by a particular 
concern. In response it was reported that a new system had been implemented to 
monitor driving and make savings, which had been audited. 

o A member queried the authority’s risk management and it was explained that 
following the first CPA, the Risk Management Framework had been implemented 
and now there was a corporate risk register along with service risk registers, 
regular reports to the Strategic Leadership and Corporate Operations Boards, all 
reports had a section on risk, and risk management was also discussed in staff 
appraisals. 

 

Page 2



 

-188 - 

472 INTERNAL ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
In presenting the Internal Audit Plan 2014-2017, Tim Ridout of CW Audit explained that 
risk registers were used to inform the plan and highlighted projects in which Internal 
Audit would be involved. 
 
There was some discussion on Section 106 agreements and systems in place to monitor 
drawing down of funds and on what the funding could be spent. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the apparent projected loss of car parking income and 
a report on it was requested. In response it was noted that this information formed part of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy which would be brought to the Scrutiny Commission 
and Council in May, and officers were also working on a car parking strategy. 
 

473 THIRD QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING  
 
The Committee was informed of the revenue and capital outturn position at the end of 
the third quarter 2013/14. During discussion, reference was made to the following: 
 

o Savings on salaries and recycling; 
o The £77,000 spend on planning appeals so far this year and intention to 

recommend a reserve; 
o In response to a member’s question, the status of the waiting list for disabled 

facilities grants being short or even non-existent. 
 

474 THIRD QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
Members were informed of the Council’s Treasury Management Activity during the first 
nine months of 2013/14. With regard to borrowing, a member asked if rates had 
changed. In response it was noted that there had not yet been a change and that 
movement upwards was not imminent. It was also noted that the LGA were looking to 
start lending. 
 

475 AGED DEBT REPORT  
 
The Committee was informed of the sundry debts position at 28 February 2014. It was 
reported that the level of debt had reduced since the end of the first quarter. During 
discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

o The highest category of debt over 120 days was for homelessness bonds, and it 
was acknowledged that this debt was hard to recover and action to recover was 
not in the spirit of the anti-poverty strategy. Officers agreed to report back the 
percentage of bonds written off; 

o Legal action for Section 106 debt would be commenced at 90 days; 
o Another area with large debt was Estates & Assets as there were a small number 

of commercial tenants who had been in arrears for some time. 
 

476 COUNCIL TAX REPORT AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE  
 
The performance of the Local Council Tax Support and Business Rates Retention 
schemes for 2013/14 was presented to the Committee. It was reported that payment of 
Council Tax under the Local Council Tax Support scheme was good, and some growth 
was forecasted with regard to business rates. It was noted that the business rates relief 
scheme for small businesses had been extended by the Government and local 
authorities had received the corresponding grant. In respect of the business rates ‘pool’, 
the dissolving of it but with the option of re-convening it at a later date was discussed. It 
was agreed that members would be updated on the position. 

Page 3



 

-189 - 

477 HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE - SCHEDULE OF RATES REVIEW  
 
In providing an update on progress made against the action plan as part of the review of 
the Housing Repairs service, it was reported that the review was complete and work had 
been done on the schedule of rates, with an uplift of 30%. Members were assured that 
the uplift would be covered within the budget as there had been an underspend over 
previous years. 
 

478 CAR PARKING UPDATE  
 
The Committee received information about different parking payment methods which had 
been requested at a previous meeting. In summary, it was reported that other methods 
of payment were not viable due to the size of the car parking operation and for the 
following reasons: 
 

o Payment by mobile would add a cost to the user; 
o Machines that would accept credit and debit cards were costly and each 

transaction would incur banking costs for the authority. It was, however, noted 
that this option would be considered as machines were replaced; 

o Payment on exit would require two points of exit for each car park and bar-coded 
tickets, both of which would be costly. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, the following was noted: 
 

• The cost of altering the machines as a result of the new coins had been budgeted 
for; 

• 80% of tickets issued by the machines were of a value of less than £1, meaning 
that any transaction costs for the operator or user would almost double the cost of 
the ticket; 

• The audit recommendations had been implemented. 
 

479 HINCKLEY CLUB FOR YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE  
 
The Chairman reported on a meeting held with the management of Hinckley Club for 
Young People, stating it had been very constructive and the operators had been 
reassured that the Council was not wishing to take over management of the club and 
wanted only to help ensure good governance arrangements were in place. It was noted 
that help would be provided in applying for grants to assist the club. 
 

480 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that the 2014-15 work programme would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.45 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

  

cw audit services 
 

 

 
Hinckley & Bosworth 
Borough Council  
 

Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14 
May 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Getting value from your service 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 5



Contents 
 

 

1. Introduction ..................................................................................................................... 1 

2. Annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion .......................................................................... 2 

3. Work undertaken during the year .................................................................................... 3 

 

 

 

P
age 6



CW Audit Services  Internal Audit Annual Report
[...]
months 
 
2.3 That the committee note the outcomes of the Single Person Discount review 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 Fighting Fraud Checklist and Action Plan 
 
3.1 The Audit Commission`s publication “Protecting the Public Purse” (2013) indicated 

that fraud costs the UK Public Sector more then £20billion per year and local 
government more than £2billion.  
 

3.2 The results of the “Protecting the Public Purse”, along with fraud data relating to 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council were presented to this committee by the 
Council’s External Auditors (PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP) on 31st March 2014. 
Contained within the publication was a “Fighting Fraud Checklist” which has been 
completed by officers and included in Appendix 1.  

 
3.3 The completed checklist identifies a number of action points in areas where 

processes for fraud prevention and detection could be further improved. It is 
proposed that an update on these areas, along with an appropriate copy of the 
proposed “corporate fraud log” is presented to this committee on a six monthly basis.  

 
 Single Person Discount Review 
 
3.4 As part of the Council’s proactive approach to fraud prevention, a Single Person 

Discount (SPD) review was conducted by the Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership in conjunction with a third party (Datatank). The review involved 
contacting targeted customers in receipt of single persons discount (25% reduction) 
to obtain assurance that they continue to be eligible for this relief.  

 
3.5 The provisional results of this process have been provided by Datatank as follows: 
 
� 2,836 customers were targeted for contact as part of the exercise based on 

Datatank’s intelligence of those most “at risk” of committing SPD fraud 
� A total of 1,779 responses were received from targeted customers (62.7%). Of this 

amount, 79% responded by post and 11% by e-form  

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 

� Of those accounts review, Datatank has recommended a total of 
[...]
implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: “Protecting the Public Purse” 
   Corporate Anti – Fraud Policy 
 
Contact Officer:  Katherine Plummer, Head of Finance ext 5609 
 
Executive Member:  Cllr K Lynch 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 19



 

Appendix 1 
 
Fighting Fraud Checklist for Governance 
“Protecting the Public Purse” (2013) 
 

Question Yes/No Comments Actions Deadline for action 

General      

1. Do we have a zero tolerance policy 
towards fraud? 

Yes Defined in Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Policy 

 -   -  

2. Do we have the right approach, and 
effective counter-fraud strategies, policies 
and plans? Have we aligned our strategy 
with Fighting Fraud Locally? 

Yes Corporate Anti-Fraud Policy  -   -  

 3. Do we have dedicated counter-fraud 
staff? 

No Whilst a dedicated team is in 
place within the Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership for benefit 
fraud, there is currently no 
dedicated resource in place for 
corporate anti-fraud. 

HBBC to bid for funding 
from DWP to enable the 
set up of a corporate fraud 
team.  

In line with DWP 
timetable 

4. Do counter-fraud staff review all the 
work of our organisation? 

No 

5. Does a councilor have portfolio 
responsibility for fighting fraud across the 
council? 

Yes Executive Member for Finance, 
ICT & Asset Management 

 -   -  

6. Do we receive regular reports on how 
well we are tackling fraud risks, carrying 
out plans and delivering outcomes? 

No Regular reports are not currently 
produced on fraud.  

A report detailing fraud 
cases and outlining how 
fraud risks are being 
identified and managed 
will be produced for 
Finance, Audit and 
Performance Committee 
on a six monthly basis.  

First report by 30th 
September 2014 

7. Have we assessed our management of 
counter-fraud work against good practice? 

Yes Completion of Protection of the 
Public Purse survey 

 -   -  

8. Do we raise awareness of fraud risks 
with: 

• new
[...]
en application for 
a discount, we will require one if 
there are concerns surrounding 
an application.  
 
The Council has recently 
undergone a Single Person 
Discount Review in conjunction 
with a third party.  

 -   -  

Housing Benefit     

28. When we tackle housing benefit fraud Yes Full use is made of the data  -   -  

P
age 24



 

do we make full use of: 

• National Fraud Initiative; 

• Department for Work and 
Pensions  
Housing Benefit matching 
service; 

• internal data matching; and 

• private sector data matching? 

sources indicated 
 

Emerging Fraud Risk     

29. Do we have appropriate and 
proportionate defences against 
emerging fraud risks: 

• business rates; 

In part All applications for NNDR relief 
are required to be supported by 
third party documentation (e.g. 
evidence of charitable status) 
 
Work is currently being 
considered by the LTA to 
consider validation exercises to 
identify business rate fraud.  

Consider a County wide 
validation exercise in 
conjunction with other 
finance colleagues 

31st September 2014 

• Right to Buy;     

• Social Fund and Local Welfare 
Assistance; 

n/a n/a  -   -  

• council tax reduction; Yes The Council employs a dedicated 
fraud investigator who has 
delegated responsibility for the 
prevention, detection, 
investigation and referring to a 
prosecuting body, cases of 
suspected fraud.  

 -   -  

• schools; and n/a n/a  -   -  

• grants? Yes The Council requires all bodies 
awarded grant monies to supply 
evidence of how expenditure has 
been utilised in line with 
conditions of the allocation. 

 -   -  

P
age 25



 

 

P
age 26



 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 12TH MAY 
2014 
 
“AUDIT COMMITTEES – PRACTICAL GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES AND POLICE” (2013) 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide members with an update on the CIPFA publication “Audit Committees- 

Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police” (2013) 
 
1.2 To inform a discussion on the future work programme and training needs for this 

committee.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the committee considers the document with particular attention to the following 
questions: 

 
2.1 Does the committee feel that the current Forward Plan covers the “core functions” of 

an Audit Committee summarised at 3.3? 
2.2 Does the committee feel that it should consider those “wider” roles suggested by the 

guidance as outlined at 3.4? 
2.3 Does the committee consider it currently has the appropriate membership and skills 

as outlined at 3.5? 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
  
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have recently 

published updated guidance for local authorities and the police regarding the role of 
Audit Committees. A copy of this publication is appended to this report.  
 

3.2 Be means of a position statement, the guidance states that “The purpose of an 
audit committee is to provide to those charged with governance independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal 
control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes.” 

 
3.3 Chapter 4 of the guidance summarises the “core functions” of an Audit Committee as 

follows: 
� Annual Governance Statement 
� Internal Audit 
� Risk Management 
� Assurance Framework and Assurance Planning 
� Value for Money and Best Value 
� Countering Fraud and Corruption 
� External Audit 
� Financial Reporting 
� Partnership Governance 
 
3.4 Chapter 5 of the guidance suggests the following “wider” roles that can be 

undertaken by an Audit Committee: 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



 

� Considering governance, risk or control matters at the request of other committees or 
statutory officers 

� Working with local standards committees to support ethical v
[...]
minate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 
 

8.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment: 

Page 30



 

 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

None   

 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 None 
 

 
10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: CIPFA Guidance  
 
Contact Officer:  Katherine Plummer, Head of Finance ext 5609 
 
Executive Member:  Cllr K Lynch 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 12TH MAY 
2014 
 

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
RE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31st MARCH 2014 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform the Select Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management 
activity in 2013/14. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Select Committee note the report.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 At its meeting in February 2013 the Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2013/14 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to the Select Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the first half of 

2013/14 and shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 
 

1.  The
[...]
Block Report (CWAudit) 

• Risk Register and Assurance Framework review 

6
th
 August • Outturn 1

st 
Quarter 2014/2015 

• Aged debt 1
st
 Quarter 2014/2015 

• Business Rates and Pooling update 1
st
 Quarter 2014/2015 

• Performance Management and Risk Framework 1
st 
Quarter 2014/2015 

15
th
 September • ISA(260) (PwC) 

• Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2013/2014 

• Internal Audit Block Report (CWAudit) 

• Fraud and Corruption Update  

3
rd
 November • Treasury Management 2

nd
  Quarter 

• Outturn 2
nd
  Quarter 

• Aged debt 2
nd
 Quarter 2014/2015 

• Business Rates and Pooling update 2
nd
 Quarter 2014/2015 

• Performance Management and Risk Framework 1
st 
Quarter 2014/2015 

• Annual Audit Letter 2013/2014 (PwC) 

12
th
 January • Internal Audit Block Report (CWAudit) 

23
rd
 February • Treasury Management 3

rd
  Quarter 

• Outturn 3
rd
  Quarter 

• Aged debt 3rd Quarter 2014/2015 

• Business Rates and Pooling update 3rd Quarter 2014/2015 

• Performance Management and Risk Framework 1
st 
Quarter 2014/2015 

• Internal Audit Plan 2015/2016 (CW Audit) 

• External Audit Plan 2014/2015 (PwC) 

• Annual Grants Certification Report 2013/2014 (PwC) 

13
th
 April  • Internal Audit Block Report (CWAudit) 

• Fraud and Corruption update  

 
Note: A Joint meeting of FAP and Scrutiny will be held in Jan/Feb 2015 to discuss the draft 
2015/2016 budgets  

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Internal Audit Annual Report
	7 'Protecting the Public Purse' update
	8 Audit Committee Practical Guide
	9 Treasury Management
	TreasuryManApp

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

-212 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

12 MAY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman 
 Mr R Mayne – Vice-Chairman 
Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall, Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca Owen and Katherine Plummer 
 

522 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Batty. 
 

523 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
524 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

525 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Tim Ridout of CW Audit presented the Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14 and 
highlighted the main areas covered. During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

o Members’ allowances: a member asked which recommendations regarding the 
administration of members’ allowances were outstanding. In response it was 
reported that the recommendations had now been completed and had related to 
the detail contained within the Constitution and the method of publication of the 
scheme; 

o Car parking: in response to a member’s question it was noted that the services 
noted in the Audit report had been re-tendered so a signed copy of the contract 
was available; 

o Outstanding recommendations: It was noted that of the 144 recommendations 
made, 129 had been resolved and the remainder would be completed within two 
to three months. 

 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
526 'PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE' UPDATE  

 
A report was presented to the committee which resulted from the request at the previous 
meeting for the ‘Fighting Fraud Checklist’ to be completed. During discussion, the 
following points were raised: 
 

o Countering fraud: it was noted that a corporate fraud team was not usual in 
district authorities, but it was being considered, with the support of Internal Audit. 

o Single Person Discount: Officers agreed to forward the total number of recipients 
of the discount to members following the meeting. It was noted that it was a self-
certified discount and, whilst occasional checks were made when queries 
occurred, a full annual review of whether applicants were still eligible was not 
made. It was requested that a report be brought to a future meeting on this. 



 

-213 - 

o Staff & member training: it was noted that training on anti fraud and 
whistleblowing policies was provided as part of the induction. With regard to 
member training it was reiterated that despite providing training on the request of 
members, there was often low turnout. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the report be noted; 
 
(ii) progress reports be provided on a six monthly basis; 
 
(iii) a report on reviews of the Single Person Discount be brought to a 

future meeting. 
 

527 TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
Members received a report on the Treasury Management activity in 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

528 AUDIT COMMITTEE PRACTICAL GUIDE  
 
Members were provided with an update on the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees – 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’ (2013). Discussion ensued amongst 
members regarding their need for increased knowledge as some items highlighted the 
lack of awareness and need for training. Officers again raised the problem of low 
attendance at training, and members also acknowledged that they had discovered as 
part of the Member Development Steering Group that members didn’t like to admit the 
areas in which they required training. 
 
Members felt it would be useful to have their performance as a committee assessed, 
including its effectiveness, and it was agreed that an annual report would be brought to 
the June meeting. It was also agreed that a meeting for members only would be held at 
6pm on that evening for discussion on achievements as a committee. It was noted that 
this would also be a good introduction if there were any new appointments to the 
committee at Annual Council. 
 

RESOLVED – an annual report be brought to the next meeting to assist 
members in assessing their effectiveness as a committee. 

 
529 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The work programme was discussed in conjunction with the previous item. Concern was 
expressed that the work programme did not reflect the duties of the Council Services 
Select Committee which had been merged with the Finance & Audit Services Select 
Committee in 2011 to create the Finance, Audit and Performance Committee. In 
response it was confirmed that the work programme contained the essential items only, 
but it was also highlighted that the regular Performance and Risk Management 
Framework reports were included, and that should any areas of concern be noted, a 
more detailed report could be requested either to this committee or to the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 

RESOLVED – the work programme be noted. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.34 pm) 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


